
     
 1.  CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES 
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT  1 5 
2.  AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3.  EFFECTIVE DATE 4.  REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5.  PROJECT NO. (If applicable) 

003 SEE BLOCK 16C 4200197040  
6.  ISSUED BY CODE  7.  ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) CODE  

  
John F. Kennedy Space Center, NASA  
Procurement Office, Attn: PS-SEB  
Kennedy Space Center, FL  32899  
  

8.  NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State, and Zip Code) (x) 9A.  AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

   
To All Potential Offerors X NNX077040R 
  9B.  DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 

  September 14, 2007 
  10A.  MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 

   
  10B.  DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

CODE  FACILITY CODE    
11.  THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

[ X ]The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14.  The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers   [   ]  is extended, [ X ]  is not 
extended. 
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 
 
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning __1__ copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or 
(c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers.  FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE 
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR 
OFFER.  If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter 
makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 
12.  ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required) 

N/A 
13.  THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 
  A.  THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO:  (Specify authority)  THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT 

ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A. 

 B.  THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, 
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

 C.  THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 
 

 D.  OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority) 
 

E.  IMPORTANT:  Contractor [   ] is not,  [   ] is required to sign this document and return               copies to the issuing office. 
14.  DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.) 

 
 
 
See following Pages 2 - 4 
 
 
 
Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect. 
15A.  NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A.  NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print) 

 Teri J. Osabutey 
 Contracting Officer 

15B.  CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C.  DATE SIGNED 16B.  UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED 
    
  BY          Original signed by 10/12/2007 

(Signature of person authorized to sign)  (Signature of Contracting Officer)  
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE 

30-105 
 

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83) 
Prescribed by GSA 
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 

 



NNX077040R                                 Amendment 003 
Page 2 of 5 

 
The purpose of Amendment 003 is as follows:   
 
1. Provide notification of the Government’s response to questions submitted for the 

Final RFP. Questions and answers are contained in Microsoft Excel spreadsheet 
titled, NNX077040R RFP Questions – Posting 1. Additional questions will be 
answered in a subsequent amendment to this RFP. The responses to questions 
shall not be construed as altering the requirements of the RFP except as 
specifically revised in this amendment.   

 
2. Cover Letter: Clarification of an administrative error on the submission time for 

receipt of proposals and past performance volume. In accordance with Section 
L.18 on page L-13 and Block 9 on the Standard Form 33, the correct submission 
time is 4:30pm local time. Local time in the RFP is construced to mean the local 
time at address specificed in Section L.18 and Block 8 of the Standard Form 33.  

 
3. Attachment J.1, Performance Work Statement (PWS): Added paragraph “D” in 

section 5.2.1.10. New language is as follows: “Blank PIV-II card stock will be 
provided by the Government as GFP. Ancillary badge material such as non PIV-II 
card stock, pouches, lanyards, and clips shall be provided by the contractor and in 
compliance with FIPS201”.  Page 26 of attachment J-1 has been replaced.  

 
4. All 14 Center/Location Task Orders – Attachment A, PWS: Added paragraph “D” in 

section 5.2.1.10. New language is as follows: “Blank PIV-II card stock will be 
provided by the Government as GFP. Ancillary badge material such as non PIV-II 
card stock, pouches, lanyards, and clips shall be provided by the contractor and in 
compliance with FIPS201”.  The Center /Location Task orders Attachment A, PWS 
have been revised as follows:  

Replacement Pages for the 
Attachment A 

Replaced Attachment A – 
PWS in its entirety 

DFRC – Page 8 
MAF – Page 17 
MSFC – Page 9 

SSC - 6 

ARC, GSFC, GRC, HQ, IV&V, 
KSC, JSC, WFF, WSTF, LaRC 

 
5. Attachment J.9, Acronyms and Abbreviations List : Added Merritt Island Launch 

Area – (M.I.L.A.). Page J.9-3 is replaced in its entirety.  
 
6. Attachment L.3, Past Performance sample letter: Correction of e-mail address, 

from ps-seb-info@nasa.gov to ps-seb@nasa.gov.   
 

7.  Section L: The following changes have been made to RFP Section L. 

mailto:ps-seb-info@nasa.gov


NNX077040R                                 Amendment 003 
Page 3 of 5 

 
 

a. Provision L.13, Proposal Format, paragraph (d) on Page L-11. 1st sentence 
has been modified to remove reference to Microsoft Office 2003 and advise 
potential offerors to submit proposal in accordance with Provision L.12.  

 
b. Provision L.1.0, Introduction, 2nd paragraph on Page L-17. 4th sentence 

modified to receive all proposal in accordance with Provision L.12.   
 

c. Provision L.6.0, Volume II – Past Performance, paragraph (a)(1) on Page L-
32. Sentence modified to require at least 3 current contracts or contracts 
completed in the last 3 years instead of 5 contract.  

 
d. Provision L.6.0, Volume II – Past Performance, paragraph (c). Paragraph 

(c) modified to allow offeror to provide safety performance information for 
the last 3 calendar or contract years instead of the last 5 calendar or 
contract years.  

 
e. Provision L.6.0, Volume II – Past Performance, paragraph (c)(ii). Paragraph 

(c)(ii) modified to allow offeror to provide two incident rates fore each of the 
last 3 years instead of the last 5 years.  

 
f. Provision L.6.0, Volume II – Past Performance, paragraph (c)(iii). Paragraph 

(c)(iii) modified to delete the requirement for each worksite and OSHA logs 
for the past five years. The new paragraph reads as follows: “Offerors shall 
provide an annual summary of occupational illnesses and injuries compiled 
from the OSHA Form 300’s.”  

 
g. Provision L.7.2.9.10, Part 10 – Total Compensation Plan (Separate Binder), 

paragraph A on Page L-47. Paragraph A has been modified to delete 
language on Incumbent Actual labor Rate and Escalation rates for year 2 -
10. 

 
h. Provision L.7.2.9.10, Part 10 – Total Compensation Plan (Separate Binder), 

Paragraph B on Page L-48. Paragraph B has been modified to: 1) delete 
reference to incumbent contractors or subcontractors including actual 
average current direct labor rate for each SLC and 2) provide clarification 
on the example provided.  

 
i. Provision L.7.2.9.10, Part 10 – Total Compensation Plan (Separate Binder), 

Paragraph E on Page L-48. Paragraph E deleted in its entirety.  
 



NNX077040R                                 Amendment 003 
Page 4 of 5 

j. Provision L.8.0, Volume IV – Model Contract and Task Order, paragraph 3, 
titled, NASA Center/Location Task Orders on Page L-49.  Paragraph 3 
modified to clarify submission of Center/Location Task Orders within 
Volume IV of the proposal.  

 
 Section L Replacement Pages are as follows: Page L-11, L-17, L-32, L-33,  
L-47, L-48 and L-49. Section L Attachment L.1 Pricing Templates Microsoft 
workbook titled, NPS Labor Rates DOL CBA has been replaced in its entirety.  

 
8. Kennedy Space Center Task Order, Attachment A, PWS: The following changes 

have been made.  
a. PWS paragraph 5.2.1.8 Electronic Security Systems, (fifth paragraph) on 

Page 17 has been modified to delete the following text “The contractor shall 
operate, monitor, maintain, and service the electronic access control 
devices, closed circuit television cameras, security alarms (Intrusion 
Detection Systems, IDS), terminals, panels and systems related and 
ancillary equipment.”  and replace with the following text  “The contractor 
shall operate and monitor the electronic access control devices, closed 
circuit television cameras, security alarms (Intrusion Detection Systems, 
IDS), terminals, panels and systems related and ancillary equipment”.   

  
b. PWS 5.2.4.2, Patrol Operations, Paragraph A : Added Merritt Island Launch 

Area (MILA) Entry Control location in the table titled KSC Fixed and Mobile 
Post Hours of Operations.  

 KSC Task Order Attachment A – PWS has been replaced in its entirety.  
 

9. Center/Location Task Orders, Attachment A – PWS:  The Task Order PWS have 
been replaced in its entirety for the following locations: ARC, GRC, GSFC, HQs, 
IV&V, JSC, KSC, LaRC, WFF and WSTF.  The attached Enclosure 1 provides a 
listing of all changes.  Attachment A – PWS for the following task orders has been 
replaced in their entirety: ARC, GRC, GSFC, HQs, IV&V, JSC, KSC, LaRC, WFF 
and WSTF. 

 
10. Johnson Space Center Task Order, Attachment, PWS: The following changes 

have been made.  
 

a. JSC PWS section 5.1.1(G)(iii) on Page 11: The sentence is deleted in its 
entirety and replaced with the following:  “The contractor shall review 
compliance with technical fire safety requirements for all types of 
mechanical systems including heating, air conditioning, ventilation, lighting 
and electrical systems.” 

 
 



NNX077040R                                 Amendment 003 
Page 5 of 5 

b. JSC PWS Section 5.1.1(G)(iv) on Page 11: The first sentence is deleted 
and replaced with the following: “The contractor shall support review and 
support functions for design reviews on all new projects, modifications, and 
refurbishments, including designs performed by other contractors.” 

 
 JSC Task Order Attachment A – PWS has been replaced in its entirety.  
 

11.  Due Date for Responses is not extended and remains the same.  
 

12.  All other information within RFP remains unchanged. 
 
 
 

END OF AMENDMENT 003 
 


	4200197040

